

No. 19-60051

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: UBALDO JUAREZ,
Debtor.

EDGAR TODESCHI and GEORGINA PONCE,
Appellants,

– v. –

UBALDO JUAREZ,
Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel
for the Ninth Circuit No. 19-1028

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS
CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE
BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL'S DECISION**

TARA TWOMEY, ESQ.
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
RIGHTS CENTER
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95126
(831) 229-0256
tara.twomey@comcast.net

April 10, 2020

On brief: Meredith Jury

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

 I. EXEMPT PROPERTY SHOULD NOT BE INCLUDED WITHIN
 THE PHRASE “ANY PROPERTY” UNDER THE ABSOLUTE
 PRIORITY RULE 4

 A. Section 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) Does Not Require Debtors to Offer New
 Value for Exempt Property 5

 B. Debtor’s Interest in Unsecured Property Is Not Junior to
 Unsecured Debt..... 7

 C. The Majority of Bankruptcy Courts Agree that the Statute Does
 Not Compel New Value for Exempt Property 8

 D. Allowing Chapter 11 Debtors to Retain Exempt Property Without
 Providing New Value Will Encourage Reorganization Over
 Liquidation..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am.'s Servicing Co. v. Schwartz-Tallard</i> , 803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>In re Ashton</i> , 107 B.R. 670 (Bankr. D.N.D. 1989)	5, 8
<i>In re Brown</i> , 498 B.R. 486 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2013)	9
<i>In re Bullard</i> , 358 B.R. 541 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2007)	9
<i>In re Gaston</i> , 282 B.R. 45 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2002)	4, 5
<i>In re Gerard</i> , 495 B.R. 850 (Bankr. E.D. Wis. 2013)	9
<i>In re Henderson</i> , 321 B.R. 550 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2005), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Van Buren Indus. Investors v Henderson (In re Henderson)</i> , 341 B.R. 783 (M.D. Fla. 2006).....	6, 8
<i>In re Maharaj</i> , 449 B.R. 484 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2011), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> 681 F. 3d 558 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>In re Steedley</i> , 2010 WL 3528599 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2010)	9
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638, 112 S. Ct. 1644, 118 L. Ed 2d 280 (1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1952).....	10

Zachary v. Cal. Bank & Trust (In re Zachary),
811 F. 3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2016) 4

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 109(e) 12

11 U.S.C. § 522..... 6, 9

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1)..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2)..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 522(c) 6

11 U.S.C. § 522(k) 6

11 U.S.C. § 541..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 726(a) 7

11 U.S.C. § 1115..... 11

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)..... passim

11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)..... 10

Other Authorities

Bankruptcy Law Letter, October 2002, “Absolute Priority and An Individual
Chapter 11 Debtor’s Exempt Property: Who is Junior to Whom?”
2002 WL 31202841 4
